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Evolution of individual legal accountability framework for
sexual exploitation and abuse at UN peace operations

Ai Kihara-Hunt University of Tokyo

Certain big powers’ careful attitude toward human rights and the rule of law has
not become an obstacle for the UN’s move to pursue prevention and
comprehensive accountability for sexual exploitation and abuse (SEA) by peace
operations personnel. There are two aspects to this.

One is that the UN is strengthening its mechanisms to not only punish individual
wrongdoers but also to address victims’ rights. The UN has started to establish
community-based mechanisms to enable two-way communication with the actual
and potential victims. It has also improved transparency by making a lot of
information about SEA incidents, including the nationality of the wrongdoer,
available to the public. Leadership accountability is another area of focus. These
changes have not faced major challenges by those big powers that do not share
liberal values.

The other aspect is that recent UN reform in the area of SEA expanded its focus
from prosecution of individuals for sexual crimes to focusing on victims’ rights,
including by providing economic assistance to actual and potential victims. This
means that the focus has shifted away from legal accountability focus for serious
crimes, which may be interpreted as moving away from that aspect of human
rights. It is possible that this made some big powers support, or at least not to
object against, the recent UN reform in this area.

In that case, Japan, which places itself in the middle of States with liberal values

at their cores and States that are skeptical about liberal values, may have a good
role to play.
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The Disintegration of the “Near Abroad”:

Putin’s Imperialism and Its Backlash in the Post-Soviet Space

Shuhei Mizoguchi

Hosei University

Since the disintegration of the Soviet Union, Russia has called the post-Soviet
states as the “near abroad” and given them the highest priority in its foreign
policy. This reflects Moscow’s intentions to secure its own interests in this region.
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine, however, has dramatically changed the relations
between Russia and other former-USSR countries. While Russia has made efforts
to win these countries over to its side through a series of summits with them
since the very beginning of the war, its attempts have not been successful. Some
countries, such as Armenia, has criticized Russia for its role in CSTO, the
Russia-led military alliance. Even Kazakhstan and Belarus, longtime friends of
Russia, have adopted a subtle attitude toward Russia’s invasion of Ukraine,
trying carefully to avoid international condemnation. Thus, one of the biggest
impacts of the Russo-Ukrainian war will be the erosion of Russia’s power in the
post-Soviet region.

In this presentation, I will overview Russian foreign policy toward the
“near abroad” and its role in this region after the collapse of the Soviet Union.
Then, I will assess the impact of the war in Ukraine on the post-Soviet space by

analyzing Russia’s approach to its neighbors and their reactions to it.
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Russia’s war in Ukraine: How the OSCE adapts

Dr. habil. Cornelius Friesendorf
Institute for Peace Research and Security Policy at the University of Hamburg
(IFSH)

Russia’s war of aggression against Ukraine poses a threat to the very existence of
the Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe (OSCE). While
violations of OSCE commitments by states have increased since the heydays of
the OSCE in the 1990s, Russia’s recent violation of nearly all OSCE core
principles is unprecedented. In the immediate aftermath of 24 February 2022, the
prospects for the OSCE to survive seemed slim. Subsequent developments
revealed the ability of the OSCE to adapt, however. This presentation identifies
mechanisms of adaptation with focus on how to deal with Russia, including
bypassing Russia (such as by funding activities in Ukraine without Russia’s
consent), isolating Russia without excluding it (through the no business as usual
policy), and increased engagement in areas of common interest (such as
Afghanistan-related programs in Central Asia). The analysis suggests that in
order to understand how international organizations adapt to environmental
change, we need to take a systems perspective. Such a perspective acknowledges,
at a minimum, the preferences of governments as key push and pull factors
shaping how IOs adapt while also taking seriously the agency of institutions such

as the OSCE Secretariat and institutions.
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Has the Ukraine war given rise to a more geopolitical EU?

Richard Youngs
Senior Fellow, Carnegie Europe

Professor of International Relations, Warwick University, UK

While the invasion of Ukraine has triggered far-reaching changes to EU foreign
and security policy, it is not clear whether it has put the EU on course to be a
more geopolitical actor. The EU is becoming more concerned with its own
defence and in reaching out to build alliances with democracies like Japan. But in
some ways the EU still seeks to avoid geopolitical action rather than putting this

at the heart of foreign and security policies.

27



2014
2022

2014

28



4

OSCE
1998
2019
OSCE

2022

2019

OSCE

OSCE

29

2014

PKO

2014

2019



ver.2.0

G8 2014 ver.2.0
20 ver.1.0 21
1920
pactmania Morgenthau 1951 1990
START, CFE CTBT 2021a
ver.2.0 ver.1.0
NATO
20
CSCE
NATO OSCE
NATO C
EU OSCE 1990
2014
ver.2.0 20 20
21
2022 4
ver.2.0
20
20 NATO CSTO
WP
20
ver.2.0

30



2014

Baldwin 1985
CFSP

2004

EU 2022
18

EU

EU

2020

EU

31

2014

2022
2004

EU

2016

1

13

EU

EU

2022



MDGs

(MDGs)
JICA
MDGs
MDGs
MDGs
JICA MDGs
MDGs MDGs
MDGs MDGs
ODA
MDGs
MDGs

MDGs

32



IMF

BRI
ODA
BRI
BRI
CPEC BRI

BRI
1980
CPEC

IMF

BRI
BRI
BRI CPEC

IMF

33

IMF



EU

ECJ
EU
ECJ
ECJ
ECJ
Kalanke

EU

EU
EU

the European Court of Justice

EU
EU

ECJ

Kalanke
ECJ

34



SDGs
EU
EU
EU
EU
2000

EU

EU

EU

EU

1970
1980

EU

35

EU

EU

1970 ECJ

EU

EU



10

14:45-16:45

2022

5

36

2023

TPP



10

37

TPP



38



10

39



40

or

IPEF



10

2020
21

2008

2017

FOIP
2020

2015

2015

41

TPP

2019

PQI

G20

CPTPP

G20



2022

10

5

2010

42

14



